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Also, performances will be provided in schools, community centers, and libraries within D2, D8, and D10.
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Ethridge, Kyle

From: Metcalf, Megan A.
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 2:39 PM
To: Ethridge, Kyle; Armstrong, Cassie
Subject: RE: Change Request for Commonwealth Theatre

Hi Kyle, 

I am confirming that Council Member Armstrong approves the change request by Commonwealth Theatre Center as 
outlined below. 

Let us know if you need anything else from our office. 

Megan 
Megan A. Metcalf, JD 
she/her 
Legislative Aide, District 8  
Council Member Cassie Chambers Armstrong 
(502) 574-1108
601 W. Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

From: Ethridge, Kyle <Kyle.Ethridge@louisvilleky.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 11:51 AM 
To: Armstrong, Cassie <Cassie.Armstrong@louisvilleky.gov>; Metcalf, Megan A. <Megan.Metcalf@louisvilleky.gov> 
Subject: Change Request for Commonwealth Theatre 

Councilwoman Armstrong and Megan, 

Could you please respond to this email approving the change request by Commonwealth Theatre, 
which would allow programming for Zaynab’s Night of Destiny at the Douglas Community Center at 
$500, Bon Air Library at $750 and Highlands Library $750. Also, to allow for the purchase of sixteen 
books to schools that previously received the programming at a cost of $400. 

Thank you, 
Kyle 

Ms. Kyle Ethridge | Legislative Assistant  
Office of Councilman Bill Hollander 
601 W. Jefferson Street | Louisville, KY 40202 
d: (502) 574-3908 o: (502) 574-1109 
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Ethridge, Kyle

From: Howard, Caleb A.
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 12:04 PM
To: Ethridge, Kyle
Cc: Shanklin, Barbara
Subject: Re: Change Request for Commonwealth Theatre

District 2 approves this change request. 

Thank you, 

Caleb Howard 
Legislative Assistant to 
Councilwoman Dr. Barbara Shanklin 
District 2 

On Aug 19, 2022, at 11:47 AM, Ethridge, Kyle <Kyle.Ethridge@louisvilleky.gov> wrote: 

Councilwoman Shanklin, 

Could you or Caleb please respond to this email approving the change request for 
Commonwealth Theatre, which would allow programming of Zaynab’s Night of Destiny 
at the Newburg Library at a cost of $750? 

Thank you, 
Kyle 

Ms. Kyle Ethridge | Legislative Assistant  
Office of Councilman Bill Hollander 
601 W. Jefferson Street | Louisville, KY 40202 
d: (502) 574-3908 o: (502) 574-1109 

Click here to sign up for the bi-weekly District 9 weekly eNews, and sign up for the D9 blog for the latest 
neighborhood news and alerts! 
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Ethridge, Kyle

From: Wohl, Geoff
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 12:34 PM
To: Ethridge, Kyle
Cc: Mulvihill, Patrick
Subject: RE: NDF CHANGE REQUEST for Commonwealth Theatre

Kyle, 
Thank you for following up on this NDF. CM Mulvihill is fine with the change to offer the programming at the Newburg 
Library ($200.00) and D-10 will welcome the return of $1,000.00 of NDF funds. We look forward to helping to fund 
future programming. Thanks again.  

Geoff Wohl 
Legislative Assistant 
Councilman Pat Mulvihill, District 10 
Louisville Metro Council 
601 W. Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 574-1110
geoff.wohl@louisvilleky.gov

From: Ethridge, Kyle <Kyle.Ethridge@louisvilleky.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 3:44 PM 
To: Bowens, Angela <angela.bowens@louisvilleky.gov>; Weathers, Charles <Charles.Weathers@louisvilleky.gov>; 
Shanklin, Barbara <Barbara.Shanklin@louisvilleky.gov>; Howard, Caleb A. <Caleb.Howard@louisvilleky.gov>; Armstrong, 
Cassie <Cassie.Armstrong@louisvilleky.gov>; Metcalf, Megan A. <Megan.Metcalf@louisvilleky.gov>; Mulvihill, Patrick 
<Patrick.Mulvihill@louisvilleky.gov>; Wohl, Geoff <Geoff.Wohl@louisvilleky.gov>; Blackwell, Rick 
<Rick.Blackwell@louisvilleky.gov>; Blazis, Heather <heather.blazis@louisvilleky.gov>; Winkler, Markus B. 
<Markus.Winkler@louisvilleky.gov>; Eatherly, Kip <Kip.Eatherly@louisvilleky.gov>; George, Nicole A. 
<Nicole.George@louisvilleky.gov>; Roarx, Rachel G. <Rachel.Roarx@louisvilleky.gov>; Katz, Rebecca A. 
<rebecca.katz@louisvilleky.gov>; Flood, Madonna <Madonna.Flood@louisvilleky.gov>; Derouen, Andrea C. 
<Andrea.Derouen@louisvilleky.gov>; Heithaus, Oscar <Oscar.Heithaus@louisvilleky.gov>; Holton Stewart, Amy 
<Amy.HoltonStewart@louisvilleky.gov>; Powell, Brian <Brian.Powell@louisvilleky.gov> 
Cc: Hollander, Bill H. <Bill.Hollander@louisvilleky.gov>; Ethridge, Kyle <Kyle.Ethridge@louisvilleky.gov> 
Subject: NDF CHANGE REQUEST for Commonwealth Theatre 
Importance: High 

Good afternoon, Districts 1, 2, 8, 10, 12, 17, 21, 24 and 25. 

I wanted to reach out to you regarding an NDF appropriation to Commonwealth Theatre Center, Inc. 
to bring the audio immersive story of Zaynab’s Night of Destiny to schools in Jefferson County. Each 
of you provided $1,700 for each selected school/s in your District. The funds were supposed to be 
used for an audio performance, access to a digital book, hard copy of the book for the school, a 
teacher resource guide, and six classroom workshops. 

We recently learned that not all the identified schools received the full planned programming. 
Commonwealth Theatre Center is requesting to amend the NDF to include libraries, community 
centers, and multiple copies of the Zaynab book. Below is a recap of what was appropriated from 
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Also, CTC performances will be provided in schools, community centers, and libraries within D2, D8, 
and D10.








































































































































































































































